

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

----- X

In the Matter of	:	
	:	
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,	:	
	:	
Petitioner,	:	Index No. _____
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF	:	
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES,	:	
	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	
	:	
For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78	:	
Of the Civil Practice Law and Rules	:	
----- X		

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

COREY STOUGHTON
ARTHUR N. EISENBERG
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
KATHARINE BODDE
New York Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: May 19, 2010
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT.....7

**I. THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAW CREATES A BROAD
RIGHT OF PUBLIC ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT RECORDS..... 8**

**II. DOCS’S INCOMPLETE RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S FOIL
REQUEST VIOLATES ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS TO
PRODUCE RESPONSIVE RECORDS AND PROVIDE A BASIS FOR
WITHHOLDING ANY RECORDS. 10**

III. PETITIONER NYCLU IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES. 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine, 9 N.Y.3d 454, 463 (2007)12

Gould v. N Y City Police Dep't, 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1994).....10, 12

N. Y. Civil Liberties Union v. City of Schenectady, 2 N.Y.3d 657 (2004)12

Wagstaffe v. David, No. 402062/09, 2010 WL 723754 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 22, 2010)10

Statutes

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 84.....8

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87.....9

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89.....7, 9, 10, 13

Other Authorities

2005 Legis. Bill Hist. N.Y, S.B. 701113

Legislative Memo, Justification for A.809-C, 231st Sess., Reg, Sess. (2008).....9
